
DATE: 
10/26/2022 

AGENDA ITEM (ACTION ITEM): 

Issue Paper 

Consider/Approve Change Order No. 19 with Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. for the 
Piner Addition and Renovation Project - BG 21-135. 

APPLICABLE BOARD POLICY: 
01.1 Legal Status of the Board; 04.31 Authority to Encumber and Expend Funds; 
Capital Construction Process- 702 KAR 4:160 

HISTORY/BACKGROUND: 
This is the nineteenth (19th

) change order for the Piner Addition and Renovation 
Project associated with Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. The original contract was 
$5,719,313.59. This change order for an additional $17,536.00 with previous change 
orders of $332,011.79 makes the new contract sum $6,068,861.38. 

Item No 1: Install Owner furnished water storage tank, set water heater on new 
concrete pad, install drain line for water heater, replace janitor's sink and 
faucet in Boiler Room No. 121, and add "T" and ball valve in Mecha'nical 
Room 151 as requested by the Owner. ADD: $ 17,536.00 

TOTAL ADD:$ 17.536.00 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER FOR PINER ADDITION AND RENOVATION 
BG 21-135 
The original contingency for this project 
Total for prior approved change orders 
Total for prior Material/Equipment purchase order changes 
Total for current change orders 
Contingency Balance 

FISCAL/BUDGETARY IMPACT: 

$ 443,484.00 
($ 332,011.79) 
$ 10,058.46 

($ 17,536.00) 
$ 103,994.67 

Addition of $17,536.00 to the existing contract for Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve Change Order No. 19 with Schrudde & Zimmerman, Inc. for the Piner 
Addition and Renovation Project- BG 21-135. 



CONTACT PERSON: 
Rob Haney, Chief Operations Officer 

Principal/ Administrator 

Use this form to submit your request to the Superintendent for items to be ad ed to the Board Meeting Agenda 
Principal - Complete, print, sign and send to your Director. Director - if approved, sign and put in the Superintendent's mailbox 



1AIA Document G701 · - 2017 
Change Order . 

•'.,. 

PROJECT: (N'ame and address) 
' Addition & RinovationPiriet Elementary 
,; 2945PinerRidge_Ro~i,i:'' , ,; -

Morning Vie'w; KY 41063 _ 
'·\: ... ~~-_·:·~-- :,!('..,: 

OWNER: (Na:ne and addr;ss) ,,­
KentOll;(;!)Ulify'Board of Education 
l05.$ B,J1tot1Drive < , -

_ FtWrig~t;RY4:t01_7 
••,, , , T : . . • ~:.- :f. -.- ·· .•. - ... , .. 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 
Contract For: General Construction 
Date: 08/16/2021 

ARCHITECT: (Name and address) 
PCA Architect, PSC 
906 Monmouth Street 
Newport, KY 41071 

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 
Change Order Number: 019 
Date: 10/06/2022 

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) 
Scbrudde & Zimmerman 
1671 Park Road, Suite 11 
Ft. Wright, KY 41011 

THE C'l)NTRAClJS CHAN'GEDAS FOLLOWS: 
, (h1'/ert ~ r!#failed des'cripi;,;~ ofi'lre change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon aqjustments 

-: dttri'tlutahli/io ex¢cutedConstru'ctiim Change Directives) 

-:,::,:Jk~;,l 1~01:.: .:inf'.;'?1
' 

DESdiuPTION: l; lhlthll ~er furnished water storage tank, set water heater on new concrete pad, install drain line for 
-waterlit~ter, replapeJamtor's:sink and faucet in Boiler Room NO. 121, and add "T" and ball valve in Mechanical Room 151 

~i1M§~~~·~~)------
q~~ct CJL.i\1'1:G~)IBASON CODE: Additional scope 
C()$T Bl3:NEFIT to OWNER: Items required to replaced existing non-functioning items. 

-~~t ~J'7,53~:00 :_ ){;{? 
-1'0TAL. Ai>nr$17,S.36;ilO 
.:.~ )r ,~·~\~•=• 

The origin(ilCouµ:acf :Suw. was 
Then.et chang~ bfilieviously authorized Change Orders 
TJie_ Contract Sum prior to thi~ G4ange Order was 

__ Th~ Cobtrii~t :Bum will be iniieased by ~ Change Order in the amount of 
· .The new Cpnir.n;t Suni including this: Ciiarige Order will be 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

5,719,313.59 
332,011.79 

6,051,325.38 
17,536.00 

6,068,861.38 

'\ 'Tli~ Contract Time will b~ unc1;ianged by Zero (0) days. 
- The new dat,rnf Substantjal:Co.mpletion will be as listed in the, Project Manual and as modified by previous Change Orders and weather 

dela)'s. - - :i~:\;)£ \.~ 
_ : ? ·- NOTE: ~s Cha11ge Order doeii' not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract 
(l/} Time, that llave h~n,authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the 
'q\ Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. -

_, . . ,'.. ·: ~::- ·.::;)<~; '": 
NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

_ ARefilTE.~l'(A':,# name) 

' ' + '.:~",,:,,·,:,- - I"°_,, "I 
-SIGNATURE -

Ralph Co'?Per, Project Manager 
PRINTED NAME A.'m TITLE 

2022.10.06 
DATE 

Schrudde and Zimmerman 
CONTRACTOR (Firm name) 

Sl~fo=-, 

Kenton County Board of Education 
OWNER (Firm name) 

SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

DATE 

AIA Document G1or - 2017. Copyright© 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. The "American 
Institute of Architects," "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AJA Contract Documents" are registered trademarks and may not be used without permission, This document 1 
~•::;$ ::m~dt.!~cd :~, .".!.11... ~~~-'-':.;e :?! ~ ~:05:!Je =: c~ 1~!06,'20:?2 !.!t.:!~; C;:!~~ ~~:.2~ 1 ~.275e04 •:f.:!~~ ::½;;!:-:::; c~ C~/12/2~23. :~ ;.;;~ f~;-- ii~~:~. ;.; ::.:.zi~~~d fvi v;i..;-~ioic 
use only, and may only be used in accordance with the AJA Contract Documents11 Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail copyright@aia.org. 
User Notes: (3B9ADA3E) 


